• Applied Water  17.7%  14.4%  19.5%  16.0%  19.5%  16.3%  18.9%  15.6%

• Measurement and Control Solutions  16.7%  18.6%  18.1%  19.9%  17.2%  17.9%  17.4%  18.8%

• Water Solutions and Services  13.9%  14.8%  16.9%  16.5%  20.0%  16.3%  17.0%  15.9%

• Corporate/ Other N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

3Q 2025 Results & Earnings17

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Adjusted Diluted EPS ($ Millions, except per share amounts)

a Quarter-to-date:

Restructuring & realignment costs: 2025 - $31 million and 2024 - $11 million

Special charges: 2025 - $9 million of acquisition, divestiture & integration costs; 2024 -  $6 million of acquisition & integration costs and $1 million of other special charges

Purchase accounting intangible amortization: 2025 - $55 million and 2024 - $52 million

b

c

Gain/(Loss) from sale of business as per income statement for all periods presented

Quarter-to-date: 2025 - Net tax impact on pre-tax adjustments (note a and b) of $27 million and $1 million of other tax special expense items; 2024 - Net tax impact on pre-tax adjustments (note a

and b) of $17 million and other tax special benefit items of $3 million

Q3 2025 Q3 2024

As Reported Adjustments Adjusted As Reported Adjustments Adjusted

Total Revenue 2,268   -   2,268   2,104   -   2,104

Operating Income 334   95   a 429   280   70   a 350

Operating Margin 14.7% 18.9% 13.3% 16.6%

Interest Expense (6)   -   (6)   (10)   -   (10)

Other Non-Operating Income (Expense) 6   -   6   1   -   1

Gain/(Loss) From Sale of Business (37)   37   b -   (2)   2   b -

Income before Taxes 297   132   429   269   72   341

Provision for Income Taxes (71)   (26)   c (97)   (52)   (20)   c (72)
Net Income 226   106   332   217   52   269

Net Loss Attributable to Non-controlling Interests 1   -   1   -   -   -
Net Income Attributable to Xylem 227   106   333   217   52   269

Diluted Shares 244.1   244.1   243.8   243.8

Diluted EPS $0.93 $0.44 $1.37 $0.89 $0.22 $1.11

3Q 2025 Results & Earnings18

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Adjusted Diluted EPS ($ Millions, except per share amounts)

Q3 YTD 2025 Q3 YTD 2024

As Reported Adjustments Adjusted As Reported Adjustments Adjusted

Total Revenue 6,638   -   6,638   6,306   -   6,306

Operating Income 870   286   a 1,156   742   254   a 996

Operating Margin 13.1% 17.4% 11.8% 15.8%

Interest Expense (23)   -   (23)   (35)   -   (35)

Other Non-Operating Income (Expense) 13   -   13   11   -   11

Gain/(Loss) From Sale of Business (47)   47   b -   (6)   6   b -

Income before Taxes 813   333   1,146   712   260   972

Provision for Income Taxes (196)   (63)   c (259)   (148)   (70)   c (218)
Net Income 617   270   887   564   190   754

Net Loss Attributable to Non-controlling Interests 5   -   5   -   -   -
Net Income Attributable to Xylem 622   270   892   564   190   754

Diluted Shares 243.9   243.9   243.4   243.4

Diluted EPS $2.55 $1.11 $3.66 $2.32 $0.78 $3.10

a Year-to-date:

Restructuring & realignment costs: 2025 - $87 million and 2024 - $55 million

Purchase accounting intangible amortization: 2025 - $165 million and 2024 - $163 million

b

c Year-to-date:  2025 - Net tax impact on pre-tax adjustments (note a and b) of $69 million and other tax special expense items of $6 million; 2024 - Net tax impact on pre-tax adjustments (note a

and b) of $59 million and other tax special benefit items of $11 million

Gain/(Loss) from sale of business as per income statement for all periods presented

Special charges: 2025 - $26 million of acquisition, divestiture & integration costs and $8 million of intangible asset impairment charges; 2024 -  $31 million of acquisition & integration related

costs, $4 million of other special charges and $1 million of intangible asset impairment charges

3Q 2025 Results & Earnings19

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA by Quarter ($ Millions)

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total

Net Income attributable to Xylem 169   226   227   622

Net Income margin 8.2% 9.8%N/A 10.0% 9.4%

Depreciation 68   69   64   201

Amortization 77   76   78   231

Interest Expense (Income), net -   3   -   3

Income Tax Expense 50   75   71   196

EBITDA 364   449   440   -   1,253

Share-based Compensation 12   13   12   37

Restructuring & Realignment 27   29   30   86

Special Charges 12   13   9   34

Loss/(Gain) from sale of business 10   -   37   47

Loss attributable to non-controlling interest (2)   (2)   (1)   (5)

Adjusted EBITDA 423   502   527   -   1,452

Revenue 2,069   2,301   2,268   6,638

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 20.4% 21.8% 23.2% N/A 21.9%

Year over Year Expansion 120bps 100bps 200bps 140bps

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total

Net Income 153   194   217   326   890

Net Income margin 7.5% 8.9% 10.3% 14.5% 10.4%

Depreciation 61   62   68   67   258

Amortization 73   83   73   75   304

Interest Expense (Income), net 7   6   5   (2)   16

Income Tax Expense 43   53   52   49   197

EBITDA 337   398   415   515   1,665

Share-based Compensation 18   13   12   13   56

Restructuring & Realignment 15   29   11   36   91

Special Charges 16   13   7   21   57

Gain on joint venture remeasurement -   -   -   (152)   (152)

Loss/(Gain) from sale of business 5   (1)   2   40   46

Adjusted EBITDA 391   452   447   473   1,763

Revenue 2,033   2,169   2,104   2,256   8,562

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 19.2% 20.8% 21.2% 21.0% 20.6%

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA by Quarter ($ Millions)

2025

2024

3Q 2025 Results & Earnings

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA by Quarter ($ Millions)

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation

3Q 2025 Results & Earnings21

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA by Quarter ($ Millions)

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total

Operating Income 44   78   98   220

Operating Margin 7.8% 12.4% 15.5%N/A N/A 12.1%

Depreciation 41   43   38   122

Amortization 27   28   26   81

Other non-operating expense, excluding

interest income -   (1)   -   (1)

(Gain) attributable to non-controlling interest -   -   (1)   (1)

EBITDA 112   148   161   -   421

Share-based Compensation 2   2   1   5

Restructuring & Realignment 4   2   3   9

Special Charges 4   1   1   6

Gain attributable to non-controlling interest -   -   1   1

Adjusted EBITDA 122   153   167   -   442

Revenue 563   628   634   1,825

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 21.7% 24.4% 26.3% N/A 24.2%

Year over Year Expansion (bps) -60bps 60bps 160bps 60bps

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total

Operating Income 50   47   63   59   219

Operating Margin 8.9% 7.8% 10.9%N/A 9.7% 9.3%

(Loss)/Gain from sale of business (5)   1   (2)   (6)

Depreciation 38   38   43   40   159

Amortization 22   28   30   28   108

Other non-operating expense, excluding

interest income -   1   (1)   1   1

EBITDA 105   115   133   128   481

Share-based Compensation 3   3   2   3   11

Restructuring & Realignment 3   23   4   5   35

Special Charges 9   3   1   2   15

Loss/(Gain) from sale of business 5   (1)   2   -   6

Adjusted EBITDA 125   143   142   138   548

Revenue 561   600   576   606   2,343

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 22.3% 23.8% 24.7% 22.8% 23.4%

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA by Quarter ($ Millions)

Water Solutions and Services

2025

2024

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total

Operating Income 56   68   64   188

Operating Margin 11.4% 12.6% 12.3%N/A N/A 12.1%

Loss attributable to non-controlling interest -   4   2   6

(Loss)/Gain from sale of business -   -   (39)   (39)

Depreciation 7   10   8   25

Amortization 32   34   35   101

Other non-operating expense, excluding interest

income -   (1)   -   (1)

EBITDA 95   115   70   280

Share-based Compensation 1   3   1   5

Restructuring & Realignment 3   5   1   9

Special Charges 4   6   5   15

Loss/(Gain) from sale of business 39   39

(Loss) attributable to non-controlling interest -   (4)   (2)   (6)

Adjusted EBITDA 103   125   114   -   342

Revenue 490   540   522   1,552

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 21.0% 23.1% 21.8% N/A 22.0%

Year over Year Expansion (bps) -170bps -30bps 60bps -50bps

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total

Operating Income 70   79   66   32   247

Operating Margin 15.2% 16.4% 14.4%N/A 6.8% 13.2%

Gain on joint venture remeasurement -   -   -   152   152

Depreciation 6   7   7   6   26

Amortization 27   25   26   28   106

Other non-operating expense, excluding interest

income (1)   (2)   (4)   (3)   (10)

EBITDA 102   109   95   215   521

Share-based Compensation 1   1   1   1   4

Restructuring & Realignment 2   2   (1)   7   10

Special Charges -   1   2   9   12

Gain on joint venture remeasurement -   -   -   (152)   (152)

Adjusted EBITDA 105   113   97   80   395

Revenue 462   482   458   469   1,871

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 22.7% 23.4% 21.2% 17.1% 21.1%

2024

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA by Quarter ($ Millions)

Measurement and Control Solutions

2025

3Q 2025 Results & Earnings22

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Net Cash – Operating Activities vs. Free Cash Flow ($ Millions)

2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024

Net Cash - Operating Activities $33 $89 $305 $288 $360 $311 $698 $688

Capital Expenditures - PPE (55) (59) (78) (59) (57) (60) (190) (178)

Capital Expenditures - Software (16) (15) (20) (14) (22) (14) (58) (43)

Capital Expenditures (71) (74) (98) (73) (79) (74) (248) (221)